Accordingly, as per the requirements of IFRS 1, “First time adoption of International Financial Reporting
Standards”, the Company has prepared its financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2017,
December 31, 2016 and January 1, 2016, together with the statements of profit or loss, comprehensive income,
changes in equity and cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2016 as described in the summary of
significant accounting policies (see Note 3). The Company’s opening statement of financial position was prepared
as at January 1, 2016, which is the Company’s date of transition to IFRS. This note explains the principal
adjustments made by the Company in restating its previous GAAP financial statements, including the statement
of financial position as at January 1, 2016 and the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2016.

RABIGH REFINING AND PETROCHEMICAL COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2017
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

25

5.1 Reconciliation of equity as at January 1, 2016 (date of transition to IFRS)

 Note Previous
GAAP

Remeasurement/
Reclassification

January 1,
2016

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment e 40,535,527 113,645 40,649,172
Leased assets  473,005 - 473,005
Intangible assets e 267,232 (113,645) 153,587
Long-term loans a,b 4,348,874 (70,213) 4,278,661
Investment  16,412 - 16,412
Deferred tax asset d - 97,743 97,743
  45,641,050 27,530 45,668,580
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents  932,396 - 932,396
Time deposits  1,370,180 - 1,370,180
Trade receivables  823,894 - 823,894
Inventories  2,002,494 - 2,002,494
Current portion of long-term loans a,b 295,400 32,871 328,271
Prepayments and other assets  275,635 - 275,635
  5,699,999 32,871 5,732,870
Total assets  51,341,049 60,401 51,401,450

Equity and liabilities
Equity
Share capital  8,760,000 - 8,760,000
Statutory reserve  87,343 - 87,343
Employees share ownership plan  (10,979) - (10,979)
Accumulated deficit  (484,966) 4,928 (480,038)
Total equity  8,351,398 4,928 8,356,326

Non-current liabilities
Loans, borrowings and other long-term liability  34,425,507 - 34,425,507
Liabilities against finance leases  515,615 - 515,615
Employees’ benefits c 176,396 55,473 231,869
  35,117,518 55,473 35,172,991
Current liabilities
Short-term borrowings   3,255,130 15,407 3,270,537
Current maturity of liabilities against finance
leases

16,380 - 16,380

Trade and other payables  3,510,534 - 3,510,534
Accrued expenses and other liabilities  1,072,600 (15,407) 1,057,193
Zakat and income tax payable  17,489 - 17,489
  7,872,133 - 7,872,133
Total liabilities  42,989,651 55,473 43,045,124
Total equity and liabilities  51,341,049 60,401 51,401,450

RABIGH REFINING AND PETROCHEMICAL COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2017
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

26

5.2 Reconciliation of equity as at December 31, 2016

 Note
Previous

GAAP
Remeasurement/
Reclassification

December
 31, 2016

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment e 43,389,614 113,645 43,503,259
Leased assets  445,182 - 445,182
Intangible assets e 249,263 (113,645) 135,618
Long-term loans a,b 4,433,844 (11,944) 4,421,900
Investment  16,412 - 16,412
Deferred tax asset d - 128,729 128,729

  48,534,315 116,785 48,651,100

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents  1,381,795 - 1,381,795
Time deposits  1,286,250 - 1,286,250
Trade receivables  3,696,687 - 3,696,687
Inventories  2,258,973 - 2,258,973
Current portion of long-term loans a,b 393,372 (791) 392,581
Prepayments and other receivables  578,661 - 578,661

  9,595,738 (791) 9,594,947

Total assets  58,130,053 115,994 58,246,047

Equity and liabilities
Equity
Share capital  8,760,000 - 8,760,000
Statutory reserve  87,343 - 87,343
Employees share ownership plan  (8,207) - (8,207)
Accumulated deficit   (461,263) 17,643 (443,620)

Total equity  8,377,873 17,643 8,395,516

Non-current liabilities
Loans, borrowings and other long-term liability  37,674,856 - 37,674,856
Liabilities against finance leases  499,278 - 499,278
Employees’ benefits c 244,912 98,351 343,263

  38,419,046 98,351 38,517,397
Current liabilities
Short-term borrowings   3,105,675 28,330 3,134,005
Current maturity of liabilities against finance
leases

 17,352 - 17,352

Trade and other payables  7,256,457 - 7,256,457
Accrued expenses and other liabilities  886,579 (28,330) 858,249
Zakat and income tax payable  67,071 - 67,071
  11,333,134 - 11,333,134

Total liabilities  49,752,180 98,351 49,850,531
Total equity and liabilities  58,130,053 115,994 58,246,047

RABIGH REFINING AND PETROCHEMICAL COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2017
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

27

5.3 Reconciliation of statement of profit and loss for the year ended December 31, 2016

Note

Previous
GAAP

Remeasurement/
Reclassification

December
 31, 2016

Sales  25,146,130 - 25,146,130
Cost of sales   (24,038,699) - (24,038,699)
Gross profit  1,107,431 - 1,107,431

Selling and marketing expenses  (68,775) - (68,775)
General and administrative expenses c (929,940) 13,850 (916,090)
Other income, net  35,261 - 35,261
Operating profit  143,977 13,850 157,827

Financial charges a (389,259) (4,593) (393,852)
Financial income b 281,947 29,200 311,147
Profit before zakat and income tax  36,665 38,457 75,122

Zakat d - (31,452) (31,452)
Income tax d - (8,888) (8,888)

Net profit after zakat and income tax  36,665 (1,883) 34,782

5.4 Reconciliation of statement of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2016

Note
Previous

GAAP

Remeasurement
December

31, 2016

Net profit after zakat and income tax 36,665 (1,883)  34,782

Remeasurement loss on defined benefit plan c - (56,728) (56,728)

Income tax effect d - 4,255 4,255

Other comprehensive loss not to be
reclassified to statement of profit or loss in
subsequent period - (52,473) (52,473)

Total comprehensive income (loss) 36,665 (54,356) (17,691)

a) Employees’ home ownership loans

The Company has remeasured the outstanding amount of employees’ home ownership loans using effective
interest rate method. The Company’s eligible employees are provided with interest free loans under an employee
home ownership program. The Company had recognised these loans initially at gross outstanding values. The
change of Saudi Riyals 24.6 million at the date of transition due to fair value is recognised in the opening retained
earnings at the date of transition as financial charges.

In the subsequent periods presented, the Company has recognised unwinding of discounted value.